Evaluates: MAX31342MAX31342 SHIELD
General Description
The MAX31342 shield is a fully assembled and tested
PCB to evaluate the MAX31342, low-current, real-time
clock (RTC) with I2C interface. The shield operates
from a single supply, either from USB or external power
supply, and the onboard crystal provides a 32.768kHz
clock signal. This device is accessed through an I2C

MAX31342EWA+T
319-100305; Rev 0; 2/19
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Quick Start
Required Equipment
 ● One Pico Ammeter for measuring the current
 ● One oscilloscope with probe
 ● One PC with Microsoft Windows 7, or later
 ● One USB A male to micro B USB cable
 ● One assembled and programmed MAX32625PICO
board
 ● One MAX31342 Shield
Shield Board
MAX32625PICO Board
Click here for production status of specific part numbers.
PR
ELIM
IN
A
RY
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX31342MAX31342 SHIELD
Procedure
The shield is fully assembled and tested. Follow the steps
below to verify board operation.
1) Place the MAX31342 shield on a nonconductive sur-
face to ensure that nothing on the PCB gets shorted
to the workspace.
2) Set the jumpers of JU4, JU6, and JU7 to their default
positions. Leave the jumper JU1 open.
3) Connect the MAX32625PICO Board to the shield as
shown in Figure 1.
4) Connect the USB A male to micro B male cable
between the MAX32625PICO board and PC/laptop.
5) Go to the MAX31342 Shield product page to
download and install the latest version of the
MAX31342 RTC Shield software.
6) Open the MAX31342 RTC Shield software.
Configuration and Time tab will be shown Figure 2. Figure 1. Connection and Setup
Figure 2. MAX31342 RTC Shield Software-Configuration andTime Tab
PR
ELIM
IN
A
RY
Maxim Integrated  │ 3www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX31342MAX31342 SHIELD
Detailed Description
The MAX31342 shield is a fully assembled and tested PCB
to evaluate the MAX31342, low-current, real-time clock
(RTC) with I2C interface. The shield operates from a single
supply, either from USB or external power supply, and the
onboard crystal provides a 32.768kHz clock signal. This
device is accessed through an I2C serial interface.
The MAX31342 shield provides the hardware and software
graphical user interface (GUI) necessary to evaluate the
MAX31342. The shield includes a MAX31342EWA+T
installed. The shield connects to the PC through a
MAX32625PICO board and a micro-USB cable.
Functional Test Procedure
Real-Time Monitoring